
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit E: 
Conditions of Approval  
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The Planning Commission will consider approval of Conditional Use Permit 
Application No. C-16-001 at a noticed public hearing on May 4, 2016 at 6:00 p.m.  
Staff recommends that the special permit application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in this document. 
 
Project Description:  Brandon Broussard of Yamabe and Horn Engineering, on behalf of 
Vincent Ricchiuti of Heritage Development Company, has filed Conditional Use Permit 
Application No. C-16-001 pertaining to approximately ± 20 acres of property located on the 
northwest corner of East Shepherd and North Willow Avenues. 
 
Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-16-001 requests authorization to construct a 
mixed use commercial and multiple-family residential gated development consisting of 255 
dwelling units with one, two, and three bedroom units with product type of two-story paired 
homes (townhomes) and three-story, stacked flat, walk-up housing; the commercial 
component proposes ±34,800 square feet of trail-oriented commercial/retail uses with 
activity areas, a paseo for outdoor dining, corner patio area, and drive-through facilities. 
The project includes, landscaping, parking areas, and related improvements.   
 
          
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
PART A – ITEMS TO BE COMPLETED 
 
The following items are required prior to issuance of building permits as noted 
below: 

Planner to 
initial  
when 

completed 

  

 

1.  Development shall take place in accordance with Exhibits A-1 (2 - 1 from 
Traffic and 1 from Fire), A-2 (2 - 1 from Traffic and 1 from Fire), A-3 (2 - 1 
from Traffic and 1 from Fire), E-1, E-2, E-3, E-4, E-5, E-6, E-7, E-8, E-9, 
E-10, E-10a, E-11, E-11a, E-12, E-12a, E-13, E-13a, E-14, E-14a, E-15, 
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E-15a, F-3.0, F-3. 1, F-3.2, F-3.3, F-3.4, F-3.5, F-3.6, F-3.7, F-3.8, F-3.9, 
F-3.10, F-3.11, F-3.12, L-1, L-2, and L-3 dated January 7, 2016 with 
modifications as requested in the conditions listed below.  Transfer all 
comments and conditions to the corrected exhibit(s) and submit to 
planner at least 15 days prior to issuance of building permits.   

 

2.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from the Public Works Department, Median Island 
Maintenance, dated January 25, 2016. Provide 21 street trees along East 
Shepherd Avenue and 12 street trees along North Willow Avenue. 

 

3.  Submit three copies of detailed, final landscaping and irrigation plans 
prepared by a landscape professional, showing the number and types of 
trees, to the Development Services Division.  Landscape plans must 
comply with Section 15-2304 of the Fresno Citywide Development Code.  
Landscaping design must comply with Section 15-2306 of the Fresno 
Citywide Development Code. These plans must be reviewed and 
approved prior to issuance of building permits. 

 

4.  All landscaping must comply with Sections 15-2306, 15-2307, 15-2308, 
15-2309 and 15-2421 of the Fresno Citywide Development Code.  Parking 
lot trees and landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Sections 
15-2421 and 15-2422.  Revise landscape plan accordingly.  These 
plans must be reviewed and approved prior to issuance of building 
permits. 

 

5.  Landscaping must be in place before issuance of the certificate of 
occupancy.  A Hold on Occupancy shall be placed on the proposed 
development until such time that landscaping has been approved and 
verified for proper installation by the Development Services Division. 

 

6.  Prior to final inspection, a written certification, signed by a landscape 
professional approved by the Director, shall be submitted stating that the 
required landscaping and irrigation system was installed in accordance 
with the landscaping and irrigation plans approved by the Development 
Services Division, Development and Resource Management Department 
(see form, attached). 

 

7.  Pursuant to San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District Rule 9510, 
submit an Air Impact Assessment (AIA) application to the District and pay 
applicable off-site mitigation fees prior to issuance of first building 
permit. The proposed project may be subject to other District Rules and 
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Regulations. More information regarding compliance with District rules and 
regulations can be obtained by: 

• Visiting the District’s website at 
http://www.valleyair.org/rules/1ruleslist.htm for a complete listing of all 
current District rules and regulation, or 

• Visiting the District’s website at 
http://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/PM10/compliance_PM10.htm   
for information on controlling fugitive dust emissions, or 

• Contacting the District’s Small Business Assistance (SBA) Office by 
phone at (559) 230-5888. 

 

8.  Comply with the requirements contained in the letters, February 10, 2016, 
from the Fresno Irrigation District (FID); Depict FID easements and 
include FID in the review, approval, and signing of all improvement plans 
which affect its easements and pipeline facilities including but not limited 
to Grading and Drainage, Sewer and Water, FMFCD, Street, 
Landscaping, Dry Utilities, and all other utilities. 

 

9.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from the Department of Public Utilities, Water Division 
comments dated January 29, 2016. 

 

10.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from Department of Public Utilities, Planning and 
Engineering Division dated February 29, 2016. 

 

11.  Pay applicable Regional Transportation Mitigation Fee (RTMF) and Traffic 
Signal Mitigation Impact (TSMI) Fee.  

 

12.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from the County of Fresno Department of Public Health 
Department dated January 25, 2016. 

 

13.  Provide one additional two cell enclosure for the multi-family area for a 
total of nine trash/recycling enclosures. It is also recommended a second 
grease barrel enclosure be provided for the commercial area.  

 

14.  Comply with Section 15-2016-C-1 of the Fresno Citywide Development 
Code which requires that the perimeter of solid waste and recycling 
storage containers be planted with drought resistant landscaping.  Revise 
landscape plan accordingly. 
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15.  Verify that Section 2305-C-1 has been met.  This requires that a 10-foot 
buffer yard be provided along the north and west property lines.  The 
buffer area shall provide 2 trees and 6-8 shrubs for each 100 linear feet of 
buffer yard.  Alternative planting materials may be permitted as approved 
by the Director.  Revise landscape plan accordingly. 

 

16.  Comply with Section 15-2305-E-1 which requires that all portions of a 
building that faces a public street shall have one or more landscape 
planters installed along a minimum of 20 percent of that building face.  
Revise site plan and landscape plan accordingly. 

 

17.  Comply with Section 15-1104-B-4 which requires that screening measures 
such as alternate window and balcony placements, wings walls or louvers, 
etc., be incorporated into second stories that are within 50-feet of a rear 
yard of a single family lot. 

 
18.  Show all setbacks with dimensions in site plans.  

 

19.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from the Fresno Fire Department, Fire Prevention & 
Investigative Services dated February 16, 2016. 

 

20.  The property owner shall petition the City of Fresno to Request 
Annexation to CFD No. 9 by completing and submitting an Annexation 
Request Package to the Public Works Department, Traffic and 
Engineering Services Division. All city maintenance requirements not 
included for annexation to CFD No. 9 for Services SHALL be included in a 
maintenance covenant prior to issuance of building permits. 

 

21.  Deeds of easements for required dedications shall be completed (deeds 
recorded) prior to issuance of building permits. 

 

22.  Comply with all mitigation measures contained in the Fresno General Plan 
SCH No. 2012111015 MEIR Mitigation Measure Monitoring Checklist and 
Project Specific Mitigation Measures for C-16-001. 

 

23.  Development shall take place in accordance with the attached 
memorandum from the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District dated 
February 17, 2016. Grading Plan Review fee of $3,581 shall be submitted 
with first grading plan submittal. A drainage fee of $167,692 is due prior 
to issuance of building permits. 
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24.  Construct Flood Control Master Plan Facilities as shown in Exhibit No. 1 
as “MASTER PLAN FACILITIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY DEVELOPER.” 

 

25.  Proposed use and operation shall comply with Article 25 - Performance 
Standards contained in the Fresno Citywide Development Code.  Add 
note to revised site plan. 

 

26.  Comply with Section 2728-D which requires that each drive-through aisle 
be screened with a combination of decorative walls and landscape to a 
minimum height of 30 inches to prevent headlight glare and direct visibility 
of vehicles from adjacent streets, parking lots, and the public right-of-way.  
Call out if proposed or revise site plan and landscape plan accordingly. 

 

27.  Reconfigure the drive-through facilities to comply with specific limitations 
outlined in Fresno Municipal Code (FMC) Table 15-1102 and Section 15-
2728-G-2 which requires drive-through elements to be placed to the rear 
or side of the building; or request a Variance, per Article 55 and meet the 
required findings of FMC Section 15-5506. 

 

28.  Pursuant to Section 15-2015-B-2-e, if not existing, provide trail lighting as 
determined by the Public Works Director. 

 

29.  Comply with Table 15-1103 which requires a minimum 70% frontage 
coverage along Willow Avenue or apply for a variance pursuant to FMC 
section 15-5506. 

 

30.  Comply with Section 1104-C which requires buildings on corner lots to be 
located within five-feet of the street property line for 30-feet on both street 
frontages.  Plazas meeting the requirements of Section 15-1104-E-1-c 
may be built at corner provided buildings are built to the edge of the plaza.  
Revise site plan accordingly. 

 

31.  Provide 10% on-site open space pursuant to Sections 1104-E-1.  Provide 
detailed calculations on revised landscape plans prior to issuance of 
building permits. 

 

32.  Comply with Section 15-2003 and 15-4109-B which requires that 
development adjacent to trails provide pedestrian access to the trail at 
intervals of approximately 1 per 600 feet.  Provide at least one pedestrian 
access point on the north side of the property along the Willow Avenue 
frontage.  Revise site plan accordingly. 
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33.  Comply with section 15-2006-L-3 which requires that fences, greater than 
125 feet in length in Residential Districts and/or along Major Streets, shall 
incorporate decorative pilasters with decorative caps spaced no more than 
30 feet apart.  Provide elevations and revise site plan accordingly. 

 

34.  All proposed fencing shall be located outside of the right-of-way.  A fence 
along the Willow street frontage appears to be proposed within the righ-of-
way.  Revise site plan accordingly.  

 

35.  Comply with Section 15-2308 and 15-2422 for required number of trees.  
Tree counts and tree details and shade calculations shall be provided on 
final landscape plan in accordance with the Fresno Citywide Development 
Code.  Landscape plans must be submitted at least 2 weeks prior to 
issuance of building permits. 

 

36.  Reference Section 15-2429 for bicycle parking requirements.  Provide 
counts and revise site plan and operational statement accordingly. 

 

37.  Provide one loading spaces in accordance with Section 15-2430 of the 
Fresno Citywide Development Code.  Revise site plan accordingly. 

 
PART B – OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Planning/Zoning/Environmental Compliance Requirements 
 

a) Property development standards and operational conditions are contained in 
Articles 11, 20, 23, 24 and 25 of the Fresno Municipal Code.  Any project revisions, 
development and operation must comply with these property development 
standards and operational conditions. 
 

b) Property development standards and zoning requirements are contained in the 
attached “Project Comments from the Development Services Division” prepared for 
Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-16-001.  Any future revisions to the 
proposed project shall comply with these conditions. 
 

c) Overall site development shall comply with the Conditions of Approval and 
Corrected Exhibits for Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-16-001. 
 

d) Development shall take place in accordance with the attached “Notes and 
Requirements for Entitlement Applications” as applicable. 
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e) Development shall take place in accordance with the CMX/UGM (Corridor/Center 
Mixed Use/Urban Growth Management) zone district and all other applicable 
sections of the Fresno Municipal Code.   
 

f) Development shall take place in accordance with the policies of the Fresno General 
Plan and the Woodward Park Community Plan.  
 

g) Comply with the operational statement submitted for the proposed project dated 
January 7, 2016. 
 

h) Any changes to approved elevations are subject to review and approval by the 
Development and Resource Management Department.  

 
2. City and Other Services 

 
Development shall take place in accordance with the attached memoranda and letters 
from the following City of Fresno Departments and partner agencies: 

 

 Public Works Department, Engineering Division (Traffic & Engineering Division) 
dated February 3, 2016 and February 17, 2016 

 Public Works Department, Median Island Maintenance dated January 25, 2016 

 Fire Department/Fire Prevention/Tech Services dated February 16, 2016 

 Department of Public Utilities (for sewer) dated February 29, 2016 

 Department of Public Utilities (for water) dated January 29, 2016 

 Department of Public Utilities (for solid waste) dated February 11, 2016 

 Building and Safety Services dated February 9, 2016 

 Fresno Irrigation District dated February 10, 2016 

 Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District dated February 17, 2016 

 County of Fresno Department of Public Health dated January 25, 2016 

 San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District dated March 23, 2016 
 

3. Miscellaneous Requirements 
 

a) Building plans and permits are required.  
 

b) Approval of this special permit shall be considered null and void in the event of 
failure by the applicant and/or the authorized representative, architect, engineer, or 
designer to disclose and delineate all facts and information relating to the subject 
property and the proposed development including, but not limited to, the following: 
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i) All existing and proposed improvements including but not limited to buildings and 
structures, signs and their uses, trees, walls, driveways, outdoor storage, and 
open land use areas on the subject property and all of the preceding which are 
located on adjoining property and may encroach on the subject property; 

 
ii) All public and private easements, rights-of-way and any actual or potential 

prescriptive easements or uses of the subject property; and,  
 

iii) Existing and proposed grade differentials between the subject property and 
adjoining property zoned or planned for residential use. 

 
c) Approval of this special permit may become null and void in the event that 

development is not completed in accordance with all the conditions and 
requirements imposed on this special permit, the Zoning Ordinance, and all Public 
Works Standards and Specifications.  The Development and Resource 
Management Department shall not assume responsibility for any deletions or 
omissions resulting from the special permit review process or for additions or 
alterations to construction plans not specifically submitted and reviewed and 
approved pursuant to this special permit or subsequent amendments or revisions.   

 
Please be advised that this project may be subject to a variety of discretionary conditions of 
approval. These conditions based on adopted City plans and policies, those determined 
through site plan review and environmental assessment essential to mitigate adverse 
effects on the health, safety and welfare of the community, and recommend conditions for 
development that would on the whole enhance the project and its relationship to the 
neighborhood and environment.  
 
APPEALS 
 
Discretionary conditions of approval may be appealed.  All code requirements, however, 
are mandatory and may only be modified by variance, provided the findings pursuant to 
FMC Section 15-5506 can be made.  Discretionary conditions of approval will ultimately be 
deemed mandatory unless appealed.  In the event you wish to appeal any of these 
conditions, you must state your appeal (in writing or in testimony) at or prior to the Planning 
Commission hearing for this project scheduled on May 4, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. or thereafter. 
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EXPIRATION DATES 
 
The exercise of rights granted by this special permit must be commenced within three 
years from the date of approval (presumably on May 4, 2019).  There is no extension.  All 
improvements must be installed prior to the operation of the proposed use, unless 
otherwise stated in the conditions of approval. 
 
Pursuant to Section 15-5308 of the Fresno Municipal Code an expiration date of seven 
years from the date of approval has been established for Conditional Use Permits. 
Therefore, the approval for C-16-001 (drive-through facilities only) shall expire on May 4, 
2023 and a new conditional use permit must be obtained prior to that expiration date. 
 
Enclosures:   Exhibit 1:   Exhibits A-1 (2 - 1 from Traffic and 1 from Fire), A-2 (2 - 1 from Traffic 

and 1 from Fire), A-3 (2 - 1 from Traffic and 1 from Fire), E-1, E-2, E-3, 
E-4, E-5, E-6, E-7, E-8, E-9, E-10, E-10a, E-11, E-11a, E-12, E-12a, E-
13, E-13a, E-14, E-14a, E-15, E-15a, F-3.0, F-3. 1, F-3.2, F-3.3, F-3.4, 
F-3.5, F-3.6, F-3.7, F-3.8, F-3.9, F-3.10, F-3.11, F-3.12, L-1, L-2, and L-
3 dated January 7, 2016 

 Exhibit 2: Comments from Partner Agencies & Departments 
 Exhibit 3: “Project Comments from the Development Services Division” prepared 
    for Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-16-001 
 Exhibit 4: Operational Statement dated January 7, 2016 
 Exhibit 5: Notes and Requirements for Entitlement Applications  

Exhibit 6: Landscape Certification Form 
 

http://www.fresno.gov/planningdocs/DRCletter/GN&R.pdf










































































































 
2600 Fresno Street-Third Floor        Development and Resource Management Department 
Fresno, California 93721-3604                                                                                                    Jennifer K. Clark, Director 
(559) 621-8277   FAX (559) 488-1020 

 
Project Comments from the Development Services Division 

May 4, 2016 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Pre-application Review for 2740 East Shepherd Avenue was submitted by Brandon Broussard 
and pertains to 20.03-acres of property located on the north side of East Shepherd Avenue, 
between N. Somerville Drive and N. Willow Avenue.  The site consists of Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 568-010-20 which is currently an agricultural use.  The applicant proposes to construct a 
255-unit multiple-family residential development consisting of 2 and 3-story units, and 34,800 
square feet of commercial retail shops, including two fast food drive-through facilities. Access is 
off East Shepherd Avenue and Yeargin Drive, sidewalks on Shepherd and Yeargin, with internal 
driveways and pedestrian walkways.   

 

APN:  568-010-20      ADDRESS:  2740 E Shepherd Avenue 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   

ZONING  

 Existing CMX (Corridor Center Mixed Use)  

 Requested N/A 

 Pending N/A 

PLANS 

 Community Plan Woodward Park 

 Specific Plan N/A 

 Redevelopment  N/A 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 

 Applications N/A 

  Covenants/  
Easements 

N/A 

 Development 
Agreements 

N/A 

TRACT MAP or LOT 
SPLIT 

 

 
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
Use the website below to access the Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 15) to find more information on 
zoning/property development standard requirements: 
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http://www.fresno.gov/NR/rdonlyres/B8FCD661-4F6D-4B29-A1C2-
6DF4E907D9A3/0/DevCodeSept2015CLEAN.pdf 

 
 

USE PERMITTED (Table 15-1102: Land Use Regulations – Mixed-Use Districts) 

CMX: The Corridor/Center Mixed-Use designation is higher intensity than Neighborhood Mixed-
Use, and is intended to allow for horizontal and vertical mixed-use development in multiple story 
buildings along key circulation corridors where height and density can be easily accommodated. 
Ground-floor retail and upper-floor residential or offices are the primary uses, with personal and 
business services and public and institutional space as supportive.  

Multiple Family Residential and Commercial/Retail are permitted “by right” 

Drive-Through Facilities are permitted subject to a conditional use permit with specific limitations 
and additional regulations outlined in FMC Section 15-2728. 

Table 15-1103-1: Lot and Intensity Standards – Employment Districts 

Residential Density  

 Required A minimum of 16 units per acre and a maximum of 30 dwelling units per acre. 
Minimum densities are not required for projects submitted before January 1, 
2019. 

 Proposed 12.75 dwelling units per acre 

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)  

 Permitted 1.5 

 Proposed 0.12 

Table 15-1103-2: Building Form and Standards – Employment Districts 

BUILDING HEIGHT  

 Permitted 60’ 

Transition Standards apply where CMX District abuts an RS Residential 
Single-family District.  

* Setback buildings 30 feet within 40 feet, or 40 feet within 50 feet of an RS 
District. 

 Proposed 2 story: 30 feet set back 20 feet from RS district. 

3 story: 40 feet                                                         

YARDS  

 Required Building Setback   Proposed Building Setback 

 Street Side 
(Shepherd) 

No requirements  Street Side 
(Shepherd) 

Residential: 16.7’ 

Commercial: 4.75’ 

http://www.fresno.gov/NR/rdonlyres/B8FCD661-4F6D-4B29-A1C2-6DF4E907D9A3/0/DevCodeSept2015CLEAN.pdf
http://www.fresno.gov/NR/rdonlyres/B8FCD661-4F6D-4B29-A1C2-6DF4E907D9A3/0/DevCodeSept2015CLEAN.pdf
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 Front 
(Willow) 

Max 10’ for 70% of 
the coverage. 

 Front (Willow) 18’ & 1.3’ 

 Rear (North) 20’  Rear (North) 20+ 

 Rear (West) 20’  Rear (West) 20+ 

 Required Landscaping Setback 

(note: per 15-2305-B-3: all 
required setback areas except 
areas used for exit or entry, shall 
be landscaped) 

 Proposed Landscaping Setback 

 Street Side 
(Shepherd) 

No requirements  Street Side 
(Shepherd) 

Varies 

Enhanced trail 

 Front 
(Willow) 

None  Front (Willow) Varies 
Enhanced trail 

 Rear (North) None  Rear (North) None 

 Rear (West) None  Rear (West) None 

 Required Parking Setback  Proposed Parking Setback 

 Shepherd 

(measured 
from curb) 

30’  Shepherd 

(measured 
from curb) 

30+ 

 Willow 
(measured 
from curb) 

30’  Willow 
(measured 
from curb) 

30+ 
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LANDSCAPING 

Areas to be Landscaped: (Section 15-2305) 

A. Parking Areas. Parking areas shall be landscaped in compliance with Article 24, Parking and 
Loading. 

B. Required Setbacks. 

a. All Districts. For permitted paved areas, refer to the underlying Base District. 

b. Residential Uses with Four or More Dwelling Units and Mixed-Use. All required 
setbacks, except for areas used for exit and entry, shall be landscaped. 

c. Lot Perimeters. Landscape buffers shall be installed and maintained along side and rear 
lot lines between differing land uses, in accordance with the sections of this article and 
the following standards: 

d. Landscape Setback. All areas between site perimeter walls/fencing and lot lines facing 
a street shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall be installed and maintained in 
accordance with the sections of this article and the following standards: 

1. Planting areas more than 10 feet in width shall be planted with medium and large trees 
and medium and large shrubs to span the entire length.  

2. Planting areas 10 feet or less in width shall at the very least be planted with small trees 
and small to medium size shrubs to span the entire length.  

3. Vines may be included for areas adjacent to concrete or masonry walls.  

4. The landscape design shall provide total wall/fence screening from top to bottom for 
the entire length within five years.  

5. Trees shall be planted so the canopies could touch for the entire length within fifteen 
years. 

C. Building Perimeters. 

a. All portions of a building that face a public street shall have one or more landscape 
planters installed along a minimum of 20 percent of that building face. This standard 
does not apply where a building is located within three feet of a public sidewalk, in which 
case the building perimeter shall be paved and treated in a manner similar to the 
adjacent sidewalk. 

b. The minimum width of the planter shall be three feet. Planters may be raised or at grade 
and may include potted plants. 

Landscape Design Standards: (Section 15-2306) 

A. Buffering and Screening. Natural landscape materials (trees, shrubs, and hedges) must be 
used alone or with walls and/or berms to screen or buffer differing land uses, prevent graffiti, 
provide transition between adjacent lots, and screen the view of parking, storage, service areas, 
refuse collection facilities and enclosures, utility enclosures, drive-throughs, utility pipes and boxes 
visible from a public street, alley, or pedestrian space or walkway. Plant material must be mature 
enough at the time of planting and appropriately located to provide an effective buffer or screen 
within five years of planting.  

B. Water-Wise Landscaping. Landscape designs shall feature plant species such as drought-
tolerant and climate adaptive plants that thrive in the San Joaquin Valley region to take advantage 
of the adaptability of regionally appropriate plants to local environmental conditions and to conserve 
energy and water. 
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SPACE BETWEEN BUILDINGS 

 Main 
Buildings 

§15-1104-B - RS Transition Standards apply 

 Accessory 
Buildings 

N/A 

 Garages N/A 

FRONTAGE & CORNER FRONTAGE COVERAGE 

 Reguired  Minimum Frontage Coveage: 70% 

Corner Frontage Coverage: Buildings on corner lots must be located within five 
feet of the street property line for the minimum length specified in Table 15-
1103. Plazas maybe located at the street corner provided the plaza meets the 
requirements of Section 15-1104-E.1.c and buildings are built to the edge of the 
plaza. 

 Proposed Frontage: As proposed, the project does not meet the 70% frontage coverage. 
A variance shall be required. 

Corner Coverage: Proposed corner buildings are located within 5 feet of the 
property lines. There is an existing improved trail between the subject property 
and the street frontage. Project complies with corner coverage requirement. 

On-Site Open Space 

 Reguired  10% 

 Proposed TBD- Applicant to provide On-Site Open Space calculation in Site 
Summary or Site Data Tables on Exhibit A-1 

Trails (Section 15-2003) 
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 Required Access to trails shall be provided per Section 15-4109-B, Trails and Natural 
Features. 

 Homes should front onto a trail, or other communal area, unless: 

a. The proposed homes would face a Major Street; 

 Development adjacent to a trail shall be planned to provide pedestrian 
access to the trail(s) at intervals of approximately 1 per 600 feet if homes 
or a commercial center back onto to the natural feature. The exact 
locations may be adjusted at the discretion of the Review Authority 
based on site conditions, safety, and pedestrian convenience. Should 
cul-de-sacs terminate near the feature, each cul-de-sac shall provide a 
path to the feature. 

 Where development is backed onto an adjacent trail, privacy walls and 
security walls shall be set back from the trail by a minimum distance of 
10 feet and such setback shall be landscaped to be compatible with the 
trail landscape. 

To the extent feasible, vehicle crossings shall be limited to two per 660 feet. 

 Proposed Proposed homes front onto the trail/Willow Avenue frontage. Pedestrian access 
is provided at intervals less than the required amount distance. 

A 6’ high wrought iron fence is proposed. Therefore, a 10 foot setback is not 
required. 

FENCES, HEDGES, WALLS (Section 15-2006 Fences, Walls, and Hedges) 
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 Required  Fences, walls, dense hedges, and similar structures, collectively referred to as 
“fences” for purposes of this section, shall comply with the following standards. 

Fences shall comply with setback requirements unless a greater setback is 
required by an operative plan, adopted policy, or condition of project approval. 

Parking Lot Entrances. Fence and gate locations may need to provide greater 
setbacks to allow for vehicle stacking. 

Height and Location for All Other Districts (CMX) 

Front Yard 

a. Wrought Iron or Tubular Steel. A fence up to four feet in height may be 
installed on the front property line. Fences must be open a minimum of 80 
percent (e.g., no more than 20 percent opaque) to allow for the passage of light 
and air. 

b. All other fences are permitted up to three feet in height and shall comply with 
the main building setback, minus five feet. 

Street-Side Yard 

a. Wrought Iron or Tubular Steel. A fence up to four feet in height may be 
installed on the property line. Fences must be open a minimum of 80 percent 
(e.g., no more than 20 percent opaque) to allow for the passage of light and air. 

b. All other fences are permitted up to three feet in height and shall comply with 
the main building setback, minus five feet. 

Interior and Rear Yards. Fences may be placed on property lines. 

Other Yards. Outside of the required front yard and street-side yards, the 
maximum height for fences is seven feet (regardless of location on the site) 
unless the fence is part of Outdoor Storage per Section 15-2013, Outdoor 
Service Yards and Storage. 

Bollards. Bollards, up to three feet in height may be placed at the rear of 
required landscape areas. 

Decorative Features. Fences, greater than 125 feet in length in Residential 
Districts and/or along Major Streets, shall incorporate decorative pilasters with 
decorative caps spaced no more than 30 feet apart. This shall not apply to 
industrial districts, unless the industrial district is located on the same side of 
the street as existing, planned, or zoned residences. 

 Proposed A six foot high wrought iron fence is proposed along the street side yard of the 
residential portion along Shepherd and in front of the residential portion that 
fronts Willow. 

The section of the fence that faces Willow shall stay out the right of way and 
remain along the property line. 

A seven foot high block wall is proposed along the interior side and rear lines. 

Applicant shall incorporate decorative pilasters into wrought iron fending. 
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OFF-STREET PARKING  

 Required  Table 15-2408: Required On-Site Parking Spaces, Mixed Use Districts 

Residential 

 Studio or 1 bedroom = .75 space; 

 2 bedroom = 1 space;  

 3 or more bedrooms = 1.5 spaces. 

 Required parking shall be covered. One additional space must be provided 
for every 4 units for projects greater than 4 units. 

48 one bedroom units x .75 = 36 required spaces. 

147 two bedroom units x 1 = 147 required spaces 

60 three bedroom units x 1.5 = 90 required spaces. 

= 273 / 4 = 68 additional spaces required 

= 273 = 68 = 341 required spaces (273 covered) 

Non-Residential 

1 space per 600 square feet 

34,800 SF/ 600 = 58 spaces required. 

 

Section 15-2414: Location of Required Parking 

Front and Street-Side Setbacks. No parking spaces shall be located within 
the front and street side setback areas. In single-family districts it is appropriate 
to park vehicles on driveways, however this parking shall not count towards 
meeting the required parking.  

Section 15-2429: Bicycle Parking 

Residential 

Short-term bicycle parking: None required. 

Long-term bicycle parking: 1 bicycle space per 15 units, not required if units 
provide individual garages. 

Commercial 

Short Term bicycle parking: 2, or 1 per 10,000 sq. ft. of net building area 
whichever is greater; Or, Per the California Green Building Standards, 
whichever is greater. 7 spaces required 

Long Term bicycle parking: Per the California Green Building Standards Code 
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 Proposed 335 garage 

208 open 

543 Total 

4 bicycle parking spaces provided. Provide a minimum of 7 bicycle 
parking spaces. 

ACCESS (Section 15-2418 Parking Access) 

 Required  Vehicular access from a dedicated and improved street or alley to off-street 
parking and loading facilities on the property requiring off-street parking and 
loading. The design of said access to withstand industrial usage shall be 
approved by the Department of Public Works. 

 Proposed Two points of access are proposed.  

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 

 Permitted Subject to the provisions in Article 26 Signs 

 Proposed Site plan and operational statement does not include outdoor advertising. 

LOADING SPACES 

 Required  The provisions of Section 15-2430 shall apply. 

1 space required for 7,000 – 40,000 square feet. 

 Proposed No loading spaces are proposed. Provide 1 loading space.  

TREES (Section 15-2308 Trees & Section 15-2422 Parking Lot Trees) 
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 Required  A minimum of 50% parking lot shading is required. 

Multi-Family Residential and Mixed-Use Districts. A minimum of one tree 
per unit.  

255 units = 255 trees required. 

Parking Lot Trees: (Section 15-2422) 

1. Shading Required. Provide one tree for each two parking spaces, unless it 
can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Review Authority that less trees 
can be provided and 50 percent parking lot shading would still be met. 

208 open spaces = 104 parking lot trees requires. 

2. Shade may be provided by canopies, shade structures, trees, or other 
equivalent mechanism. If shade is provided by trees, the amount of required 
shading is to be reached within 15 years. 

3. Distribution. Trees shall be distributed relatively evenly throughout the 
parking area. 

4. Species. Required trees for parking lots shall be selected from a list 
maintained by the City. 

5. Size. All trees shall be a minimum 15-gallon size with a one-inch diameter as 
measured 48 inches above natural grade. 

255 + 104 = 359 total on-site trees required. 

Bicycle Parking: Section 15-2429 (short term & long term) 

Per the California Green Building Standards Code 

 Proposed Provide tree count analysis on landscape plans 

  
SUMMARY AND OTHER COMMENTS /REQUIREMENTS 

 
A. Miscellaneous  

 
(1) Provide shade calculations on the landscape plan for parking lot shading in accordance with the attached 

Development Department, Performance Standards for Parking Lot Shading, including tree species and tree 
counts.   
 

(2) See the attached Notes and Requirements for Entitlement Applications for additional general notes and 
requirements. 
 
 

(3) An Indirect Source Review (ISR) must be submitted to the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District.  
Provide documentation that this has been submitted to the Air District. 

 
B. Local Plans and Policies 

 
(1) Fresno General Plan 

 

 Subject to General Plan Design Guidelines (attached) 
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Attachments: General Notes and Requirements for Entitlement Applications 
   General Plan Design Guidelines  
 
Other Requirements: 
 
Section 15-2015 Outdoor Light and Illumination: 

 Multiple-Unit Residential Buildings. Aisles, passageways, recesses, parking areas, carports, 
garages, etc., related to and within the building complex shall be illuminated with an intensity of 
at least 0.25 foot-candles at the ground level during the hours of darkness. Lighting devices 
shall be protected by weather and vandal-resistant covers. 

 Pedestrian-Oriented Lighting. In Multi-Family, Mixed-Use, and Commercial Districts, exterior 
lighting with an intensity of at least 0.25 foot-candles at the ground level shall be provided for a 
secure nighttime pedestrian environment by reinforcing entrances, public sidewalks and open 
areas with a safe level of illumination. 

 Non-Residential Buildings. All exterior doors, during the hours of darkness, shall be illuminated 
with a minimum of 0.5 foot-candle of light. 

 Trails/Paseos. As determined by the Public Works Director. 
 

Section 15-2016 Trash and Refuse Collection Areas 
Location: 

1. Solid waste and recycling storage areas shall not be located within any required setback or any 
landscaped areas except where a rear yard abuts an alley. Where a rear yard abuts an alley, 
the solid waste and recycling storage area may be located within the required rear yard setback 
however the gates may not swing open into the alley. 

2. In non-residential developments that abut a Residential District, enclosures shall be located as 
far as possible from the residential district as feasible and be proximate to the non-residential 
development. Enclosure gates shall not open into drive aisles and shall not block the visibility of 
pedestrians and drivers. Refer to Section 15-2018, Intersection Visibility. 

3. Solid waste and recycling areas shall be consolidated to minimize the number of collection sites 
and located so as to reasonably equalize the distance from the building spaces they serve. 

4. Solid waste and recycling storage areas shall be accessible to haulers. Storage areas shall be 
located so that the trucks and equipment used by the solid waste and recycling collector(s) 
have sufficient maneuvering areas and, if feasible, so that the collection equipment can avoid 
backing. Project applicants are responsible for procuring current equipment size and turning 
radius from the City or its contracted solid waste and recycling collector(s). 
 

Landscaping. When visible from a Major Street or a Local Street that serves residential 
neighborhoods, the perimeter of enclosures, excluding gates, shall be planted, with drought-resistant 
landscaping, including a combination of shrubs and/or climbing evergreen vines. This subsection does 
not apply to Industrial Districts. 
 
Section 15-2307: General Landscaping Standards 
 
Section 15-2309: Irrigation Specifications 
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Section 125-2310: Installation and Completion 
 
Section 125-2311: Maintenance 
 

Section 15-2419 Parking lot Surface Standards: 
C. Surfacing. All parking areas shall be graded, paved, and improved and all sites shall be properly 
drained and subject to the approval of the City Engineer. No unpaved area shall be used for parking 
unless used as Temporary Parking per Section 15-2760. 
 
Section 15-2420: Parking Area Lighting: 
 

15-2421 Parking Lot Landscaping 
A. Heat Island Reduction. A heat island is the increase in ambient temperature that occurs over large 
paved areas compared to natural landscape. In order to reduce ambient surface temperatures in 
parking areas, areas not landscaped shall be shaded, of light colored materials with a Solar 
Reflectance Index (SRI) of at least 29, or a combination of shading and light colored materials as 
follows: 

1. All Other Districts: At least 50 percent. 
3. Exception: This requirement shall not apply to truck loading and parking areas within Employment 
Districts. 

B. Landscaping. Landscaping of parking areas shall be provided and maintained according to the 
general standards of Article 23, Landscape, as well as the standards of this subsection. 
Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping. The following shall apply to Multi-Family, Mixed-Use, Office 
and Commercial developments.  

1. Layout. Landscaped areas shall be well-distributed throughout the parking lot area. A minimum of 
10 percent of any parking lot area shall be landscaped. For the purpose of calculating required 
parking lot landscaping, parking lot areas are deemed to include parking and loading spaces as well 
as aisles, vehicle entry and exit areas, and any adjacent paved areas. Parking lot area does not 
include enclosed vehicle storage areas. Parking lot landscaping may be provided in any 
combination of:  
a. Landscaped planting strips between parking areas and adjacent buildings or internal pedestrian 
walkways;  
b. On-site landscaping at the parking lot perimeter. 

 
Section 15-2422 Parking Lot Trees 
Trees required for parking lots are in addition to trees required elsewhere on the site as prescribed in 
other sections of this Code. 
B. Mixed-Use and Non-Residential Districts. 

1. Shading Required. Provide one tree for each two parking spaces, unless it can be demonstrated 
to the satisfaction of the Review Authority that less trees can be provided and 50 percent parking lot 
shading would still be met. 
2. Shade may be provided by canopies, shade structures, trees, or other equivalent mechanism. If 
shade is provided by trees, the amount of required shading is to be reached within 15 years. 
3. Distribution. Trees shall be distributed relatively evenly throughout the parking area. 
4. Species. Required trees for parking lots shall be selected from a list maintained by the City. 
5. Size . All trees shall be a minimum 15-gallon size with a one-inch diameter as measured 48 
inches above natural grade. 











City of Fresno Notes and Requirements for Entitlement Applications 
 

(Note:  Not all requirements will be applicable to all projects)  
 
 

GENERAL 
 
1. Approval of this special permit may become null and void in the event that 

development is not completed in accordance with all the conditions and requirements 
imposed on this special permit, the Zoning Ordinance, and all Public Works Standards 
and Specifications.  This special permit is granted, and the conditions imposed, based 
upon the Operation Statement provided by the applicant.  The Operation Statement is 
material to the issuance of this special permit.  Unless the conditions of approval 
specifically require operation inconsistent with the Operation Statement, a new or 
revised special permit is required if the operation of this establishment changes or 
becomes inconsistent with the Operation Statement.  Failure to operate in accordance 
with the conditions and requirements imposed may result in revocation of the special 
permit or any other enforcement remedy available under the law.  The Development 
and Resource Management Department shall not assume responsibility for any 
deletions or omissions resulting from the special permit review process or for additions 
or alterations to construction plans not specifically submitted and reviewed and 
approved pursuant to this special permit or subsequent amendments or revisions.  

2. No uses of land, buildings, or structures other than those specifically approved 
pursuant to this site plan shall be permitted.  

3. Development shall take place in accordance with the Standards, Specifications, and 
Standard Drawings of the City of Fresno Public Works Department; 
http://www.fresno.gov/Government/DepartmentDirectory/PublicWorks/DeveloperDoorw
ay/Technical+Library/StandardSpecificationsandDrawings.htm  

4. Development shall take place in accordance with all city, county, state and federal laws 
and regulations.   

5. Owners and persons having ownership interest in businesses operating in the City of 
Fresno (including leasing out any commercial or industrial property, or renting out four 
or more dwelling units) are required by the Fresno Municipal Code to obtain a 
Business Tax Certificate.  Contact the City of Fresno Finance Department’s Business 
Tax Division at (559) 621-6880 for more information.  Information and  an application 
form is available at the following website:  
http://www.fresno.gov/Government/DepartmentDirectory/Finance/BusinessLicenseand
Tax/businesstaxapplicaiton.htm 

6. All proposed building(s) or structure(s) constructed on the property must comply with 
the prevailing California Building Code Standards. 

7. Any building modifications and/or additions not included with this application are not 
approved with this special permit and would be subject to a new special permit. 
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8. For projects initiated in response to code enforcement action, the exercise of rights 

granted by this special permit must be commenced by six months.  Completion of the 
project, including improvements, shall occur by 12 months. 

FENCES/WALLS, LANDSCAPING, PARKING 

9. Temporary fences to secure projects under construction are allowed.  Any temporary 
fence shall be adequately secured and constructed to prevent overturning due to wind, 
vandalism, and/or casual contact by the general public.  The construction shall be 
performed in such a manner as to minimize any potential safety hazard, which may 
occur as a result of improper fence installation or damage to the fence. 

10. Future fences shall be reviewed and approved by the Development and Resource 
Management Department prior to installation.  

11. No structures of any kind (including signs and/or fences) may be installed or 
maintained within the required-landscaped areas.  No exposed utility boxes, 
transformers, meters, piping (excepting the backflow prevention device), etc., are 
allowed to be located in the landscape areas or setbacks or on the street frontages of 
the buildings.  All transformers, etc., shall be shown on the site plan.  The backflow 
device shall be screened by landscaping or such other means as may be approved.  

12. Provide shade calculations on the landscape plan for parking lot shading in 
accordance with the attached Development Department, Performance Standards for 
Parking Lot Shading, including tree species and tree counts. 

13. Disperse trees over the parking lot area to provide 50 percent shading of the parking 
area surface within 15 years.  (This requirement may be reduced to 40 percent for 
existing development if it is demonstrated that the constraints of an existing site would 
make it impossible to meet the normal standards.) Trees shall also be planted in the 
required landscaped area along the periphery of the development in order to shade 
and enhance adjacent property and public rights-of-way.  Refer to the attached 
“Performance Standards for Parking Lot Shading,” for the tree list and further details. 

14. Trees shall be maintained in good health.  However, trees may not be trimmed or 
pruned to reduce the natural height or overall crown of the tree, except as necessary 
for the health of the tree and public safety; or as may otherwise be approved by the 
Development and Resource Management Department.  

15. Landscaping must be in place before issuance of the certificate of occupancy.  A Hold 
on Occupancy shall be placed on the proposed development until such time that 
landscaping has been approved and verified for proper installation by the Development 
Services Division. (Include this note on the site and landscape plans.) 
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16. Prior to final inspection, a written certification, signed by a landscape professional 

approved by the Director, shall be submitted stating that the required landscaping and 
irrigation system was installed in accordance with the landscaping and irrigation plans 
approved by the Development Services Division, Development Department.   

17. Future tenant improvements shall be reviewed and approved by the Development and 
Resource Management Department to ensure that adequate off-street parking is 
provided.   

18. The parking lot design must accommodate the provision of trees in accordance with 
the attached Parking Lot Shading Policy. 

19. A minimum number of accessible parking stalls are required for the proposed project 
per State of California Building Code, “Development Requirements for Handicapped 
Accessibility.”   

20. All accessible stalls shall be marked with the international symbol of spaces and a 
warning that vehicles in violation of Section 10-1017 of the Municipal Code shall be 
towed away.  The international symbol and tow-away warning shall be posted 
conspicuously on seven-foot poles.  (Include this note on the site plan.) 

21. All accessible parking stalls shall be placed adjacent to facility access ramps or in 
strategic areas where the handicapped shall not have to wheel or walk behind parked 
vehicles while traveling to or from accessible parking stalls and ramps.  (Include this 
note on the site plan.) 

22. Lighting where provided to illuminate parking, sales or display areas shall be hooded 
and so arranged and controlled so as not to cause a nuisance either to highway traffic 
or to the living environment.  The amount of light shall be provided according to the 
standards of the Department of Public Works.  Depict all proposed lights on the site 
plan. 

23. Bicycle parking spaces shall be supplied at a rate of 10% of the automobile spaces 
provided pursuant to Section 12-306-I-2.1c of the Fresno Municipal Code (FMC).  
Bicycle parking spaces shall each consist of one slot in a bike rack.  They shall be 
grouped in racks which allow four feet of clearance on all sides.  There shall be 
adequate space between rack slots to park, lock, and remove bicycles.  Bicycle 
parking spaces and the required four-foot clearance shall be protected from motor 
vehicle encroachment by means of fixed barriers not less than six inches or more than 
three in height.  Bicycle parking spaces shall not encroach into pedestrian ways, 
landscaped areas, or other required open spaces, and shall be located proximal to 
structures.   

24. All general provisions of Section 12-306-I of the FMC shall apply to all parking areas. 
http://library.municode.com/HTML/14478/level3/MUCOFR_CH12LAUSPLZO_ART3GE
COAPZO.html#MUCOFR_CH12LAUSPLZO_ART3GECOAPZO_S12-306PRDEST  
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SIGNAGE 

25. All future signs shall be architecturally compatible with the proposed building(s).  
Provide a set of drawings, with descriptive information, including, materials, design and 
colors to allow for a preliminary assessment of the future signage.  It is recommended 
that you provide a copy of the signage early in the project process to allow for staff 
comment. 

26. Signs, other than directional signs, if applicable, are not approved for installation as 
part of this special permit.  (Include this note on the site plan.)   

27. All proposed signs shall conform to the current sign ordinance.  Applications for a sign 
permit and requirements for submittal are available at the Development and Resource 
Management Department's Public Front Counter or online at 
http://www.fresno.gov/Government/DepartmentDirectory/PlanningandDevelopment/Pla
nning/SignsandBanners.htm  

28. Window signs are limited to four square feet in area, providing information about hours 
of operation and emergency, sale or rental information only.  Exterior signage such as 
banners, flags and pennants are prohibited.  However, special event banner signs are 
permitted for 30 days if approved by the Development and Resource Management 
Department, attached to the building, and not exceeding 32 square feet in area.  

29. Permanent window signs over six square feet in area can be submitted for approval 
under a sign review application.   

MISCELLANEOUS 

30. Noise levels shall not exceed the decibel levels described in Section 10-102.b of the 
FMC at anytime, measured at the nearest subject property line. 
http://library.municode.com/HTML/14478/level3/MUCOFR_CH10REREPUNUREPRC
OUS_ART1NORE.html#MUCOFR_CH10REREPUNUREPRCOUS_ART1NORE_S10-
102DE  

31. There shall be adequate vehicular access from a dedicated and improved street or 
alley to off-street parking and loading facilities on the property requiring off-street 
parking and loading.  Vehicular and/or pedestrian access shall be provided and shall 
remain clear at all times. 

32. The address listed in the conditions of approval is the 'Official Address' given to the 
building.  If you would like separate suite or unit numbers for a building, provide a floor 
plan and contact the City of Fresno Development and Resource Management 
Department for 'Official Addresses’.  Only those addresses assigned by the City of 
Fresno will be recognized as 'Official Addresses'.  The United States Post Office 
will only recognize addresses assigned by the City of Fresno.  If a non-official address 
is given to a building and or/separate suites, the City of Fresno has the authority to 
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charge a fee and have those addresses corrected.  In addition, the United States Post 
Office will cease mail delivery to those addresses that are not ‘Official Addresses’. 

33. All projects, including projects that involve less than one acre of property, are required 
to comply with the City of Fresno’s Urban Storm Water Quality Management and 
Discharge Control Ordinance, FMC Chapter 6, Article 7 (FMC Sections 6-701 et seq.) 

When a project involves one acre or more of construction activity (including, but not 
limited to, grading) the developer is required to obtain a stormwater discharge permit 
for construction, with a Notice of Intent (NOI) filed prior to commencement of any 
grading construction activity.  Contact the Fresno office of the California Regional 
Water Quality Control Board at 559-445-6281 regarding the required NOI and 
stormwater discharge permit.  Additional information on California’s construction 
stormwater regulation may be obtained from the Water Board via the internet:   
www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.shtml.   

Helpful information for preparing and implementing stormwater pollution prevention 
plans may also be obtained from the California Stormwater Quality Association via its 
website, www.casqa.org     

When a project involves specified nonresidential activities (certain commercial and 
industrial activities), an ongoing industrial stormwater discharge permit is also required.  
Contact the Fresno office of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board at 
559-445-6281 to find out whether your project/business requires an industrial 
stormwater discharge permit, and to obtain details on securing this permit.  Additional 
information on industrial stormwater regulations may be obtained from the following 
website: www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/industrial.shtml,  

The California Stormwater Quality Association has additional information on preparing 
stormwater pollution prevention plans for industrial activities  (www.casqa.org).   

34. Screen all roof-mounted equipment from the view of public rights-of-way. Depict all 
mechanical equipment on site plan and elevations.   

35. If archaeological and/or animal fossil material is encountered during project surveying, 
grading, excavating, or construction, work shall stop immediately. (Include this note 
on the site plan.) 

36. If there are suspected human remains, the Fresno County Coroner shall be 
immediately contacted.  If the remains or other archaeological material is possibly 
Native American in origin, the Native American Heritage Commission (Phone: (916) 
653-4082) shall be immediately contacted, and the California Archaeological 
Inventory/Southern San Joaquin Valley Information Center (Phone: (805) 644-2289) 
shall be contacted to obtain a referral list of recognized archaeologists.  An 
archeological assessment shall be conducted for the project, the site shall be formally 
recorded, and recommendations made to the City as to any further site investigation or 
site avoidance/preservation. (Include this note on the site plan.) 
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37. If animal fossils are uncovered, the Museum of Paleontology, U.C. Berkeley shall be 

contacted to obtain a referral list of recognized paleontologists.  An assessment shall 
be conducted by a paleontologist and, if the paleontologist determines the material to 
be significant, it shall be preserved. (Include this note on the site plan.) 

38. Connection to a municipal water system is required unless approved measures are 
included in the project conditions of approval for an alternative water supply. 

39. Connection to a municipal City of Fresno sewer system is required unless approved 
measures are included in the project conditions for alternative wastewater treatment 
facilities. 

40. City of Fresno water and sewer connection charge obligations applicable to this project 
will be computed during the building construction plan check process and shall be 
payable at time of issuance of building permit unless other arrangements have been 
approved to defer such payments to a later date.  For information relating to water and 
sewer service requirements and connection charges, contact Frank Saburit at (559) 
621-8277. 

41. Open street cuts are not permitted; all utility connections must be bored. 

42. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL.  A backflow prevention device may be required on 
the water service.  Contact the Department of Public Utilities, Water Division (559) 621-
5300 for requirements relating to approved devices, locations, testing and acceptance.  
This requirement must be satisfied prior to final occupancy. 

43. This project was reviewed by the Fire Department only for requirements related to 
water supply, fire hydrants, and fire apparatus access to the building(s) on 
site.  Review for compliance with fire and life safety requirements for the building 
interior and its intended use are reviewed by both the Fire Department and the Building 
and Safety Section of the Development and Resource Management when a submittal 
for building plan review is made as required by the California Building Code by the 
architect or engineer of record for the building. 

44. Outdoor storage of materials, including ISO containers, is prohibited.  All materials 
shall be stored within a completely enclosed building, unless approved by the 
Development and Resource Management Department.  (Include this note on the site 
plan) 

45. If video surveillance cameras are required or installed, provide signs under the 
surveillance cameras which notify the public that the subject property is monitored by 
video surveillance.   
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FEES 

(Not all fees will be applicable to all projects) 

46. NOTICE TO PROJECT APPLICANT:  In accordance with the provisions of 
Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), the imposition of fees, dedication, reservations 
or exactions for this project are subject to protest by the project applicant at the time of 
approval or conditional approval of the development or within 90 days after the date of 
imposition of fees, dedications, reservation, or exactions imposed on the development 
project.  This notice does not apply to those fees, dedications, reservations, or 
exactions which were previously imposed and duly noticed; or, where no notice was 
previously required under the provisions of Government Code Section 66020(d)(1) in 
effect before January 1, 1997. 

47. CITYWIDE DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

a) Traffic Signal Charge (FMC Section 12-4.1101 to 12-4.1103) This project shall 
pay its Traffic Signal Mitigation Impact Fee at the time of building permit based on 
the trip generation rate(s) as set forth in the latest edition of the ITE Generation 
Manual.  Refer to the adopted Master Fee Schedule for fee rate. This fee shall be 
paid at time of building permit.  

b) Fire Facilities Fee (FMC Section 12-4.901 to 12-4.906) (based on building square 
footage, or residential units) 

c) Police Facilities Fee (FMC Section 12-4.801 to 12-4.806)  (based on building 
square footage, or residential units) 

d) Parks Facilities Fee (FMC Section 12-4.701 to 12-4.706)  (based on the number 
of residential units) 

48. CITYWIDE REGIONAL AND NEW GROWTH MAJOR STREET IMPACT FEES (FMC 
Section 12-4.1006)  

a) Street Impact Fees shall be due and payable at the time of building permit 
issuance unless otherwise required by State law.  

b) Street Impact Fees will be a condition on all development entitlements granted.   

c) New construction on vacant parcels shall be calculated on a net acreage 
(adjusted acre basis) of the entire property subject to the development entitlement 
based upon planned land use.  Notwithstanding, fees shall be based upon actual 
land use for developments in the C-M zone district and for development projects 
developed inconsistent with the plan land use. 

d) New construction on property that is partially developed, Street Impact Fees will 
be applied to the incremental increase proportionate to the respective floor to 
area ratios (25% for commercial and 40% for industrial).  In no case shall anyone 
pay more than the amount of the total net acreage of the parcel multiplied by the 
applicable fee rate. 
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e) Reuse being more intensive that the original use, the developer shall be required 
to pay the difference between the current amount of the Street Impact Fee 
obligation for the old use and the current amount of the Street impact Fee 
obligation for the new use. 

49. FRESNO COUNTY FACILITY IMPACT FEE 

Fresno County adopted a Facilities Impact Fee, but the requirement to pay this fee was 
subsequently suspended by Fresno County.  If the fee has been reinstated at the time 
of issuance of building permits for this project, or an alternative fee system has been 
adopted by Fresno County, proof of payment or payment of this fee will be required for 
issuance of building permits. 

50. REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION MITIGATION FEE (RTMF) 

Pay the RTMF fee to the Joint Powers Agency located at 2035 Tulare Street, 
Suite 201, Fresno, CA 93721; (559) 233-4148, ext. 200; www.fresnocog.org.  Provide 
proof of payment or exemption prior to issuance of building permits. 

51. SCHOOL FEES 

School fees must be paid, if required, prior to the issuance of building permits.  Contact 
Central Unified School District.  Provide proof of payment (or no fee required) prior to 
the issuance of building permits. 

52. FRESNO METROPOLITAN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT (FMFCD) FEES 

a) A FMFCD Development Fee is required for review of proposed development 
projects, including applications for plan amendments, rezones, special permits, 
subdivisions, and grading plans.  This fee is based on project acreage and must 
be paid directly to FMFCD in order for that agency to review projects and provide 
a Notice of Requirements.  For more information, contact Fresno Metropolitan 
Flood Control District at (559) 456-3292.  

b) FMFCD drainage fees are due, if required, prior to issuance of building permits 
and are payable at the rate in place at the time of building permit issuance.  
Unpaid drainage fee obligations that were unpaid for a prior project at the site of a 
new project must be satisfied by the developer of the new project.  Drainage fees 
may be paid at the Development and Resource Management Department prior to, 
or at the time of building permit issuance.  They may also be paid directly to 
FMFCD, and proof of payment provided to the City, in order to obtain construction 
permits.   

53. SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES (FMC Section 6-304(a)).  The following sewer 
connection charges may be required and will be payable at the fee rate listed in the 
Master Fee Schedule at the time payment is due.  New sewer connection charges 
adopted by the Council prior to the issuance of building permits may also be applied.   

a) Lateral Sewer Charge (based on property frontage to a depth of 100’) 
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b) Oversize Sewer Charge (based on property frontage to a depth of 100’) 

Effective January 9, 1999, Ordinance No. 98-97 also amended certain sewer 
connection charges.  Fresno Municipal Code Article 15, Section 12 provides property 
owners the incentives and deletes certain sewer connection charges pursuant to the 
Simple Tiered Equity Program (STEP) and the Employment Development Program 
(EDP).  For additional information on the STEP and EDP, contact the Department of 
Public Utilities, Administration Division at (559) 621-8600. 

54. WATER CONNECTION CHARGES: (FMC Sections 6-507 to 6-513).  The following 
water connection charges may be required and will be payable at the fee rate listed in 
the Master Fee Schedule at the time payment is due.  New water connection charges 
adopted by the Council prior to issuance of building permits may also be applied.   

a) Frontage Charge (based on property frontage) 

b) Transmission Grid Main Charge (based on acreage) 

c) Transmission Grid Main Bond Debt Services Charge (based on acreage) 

d) UGM Water Supply Fee (based on living units, living unit equivalents or acreage) 

e) Wellhead Treatment Fee (based on living units or living unit equivalents) 

f) Recharge Fee (based on living units or living unit equivalents) 

g) 1994 Bond Debt Service Charge (based on living units or living unit equivalents) 

h) Service Charges (based on service size required by applicant) 

i) Meter Charges (based on service need) 

55. Deferment of the payment of Citywide development impact fees for Fire, Police, Parks, 
Streets, and Traffic Signals is available for projects located within the Downtown 
Priority Areas in accordance with the provisions of City of Fresno Resolutions 
Nos. 2009-265 and 2010-19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

v.6, 2014-11-07 
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City of Fresno Planning and Development Department 
2600 Fresno Street  Room 3043 
Fresno, California   93721-3604 
 
ATTN:  ______________________________________________ 
            [printed name of planner who processed the project listed below] 
 
 
REGARDING:  ________________________________________________________ 

    [Conditional Use Permit No. / Site Plan Review No./ Variance No. / Tract No.] 
 
 
 
I, __________________________________, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all  
       [printed name of landscape professional] 
 
landscaping and related irrigation system improvements have been installed as required 
 
pursuant to the final corrected landscape plans/exhibits approved by the City of Fresno for the 
 
above development project.   These landscape exhibits, numbered ___________________,  

         [numbers from entitlement file] 
 
were submitted on ___________________ and were approved on ____________________  
     [date]           [date] 
 
by the above-named planner. 
 

           Certified  by:           x___________________________________ 
        [signature of landscape professional] 
 
Certified on: ____________________  ____________________________________ 
          [date signed]    [type of license, and license number of the signer] 
 

          Telephone (with area code):  (_________)_____________________________ 
 
          Business Address:  ________________________________________ 
 
       ________________________________________ 
 
K:\Common\WORD FORMS\Landscape Certification Form.doc       01/11/06 
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